District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fc, NM 87505

#### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

# **Release Notification and Corrective Action**

	OPERATOR	Initial Report	Final Report
Name of Company: Penroc Oil Corporation	Contact: M.Y. "Merch" Merchant		······································
Address: 1515 Calle Sur, Ste. 174, Hobbs, NM 88240	Telephone No.: (575) 492-1236	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Facility Name: Altbeir 1- State 1H	Facility Type: Oil		

Surface Owner: State	Mineral Owner: State	Lease No.30-025-42290
	LOCATION OF RELEASE	

	Unit Letter N	Section 10	Township 18S	Range 36E	Feet from the 230	North/South Line South	Feet from the 1980	East/West Line West	County	Lea	·
_						La,					

Latitude: 32° 45' 24,43" Longitude: 103° 20' 40.08"

Type of Release: Produced Water	Volume of Release: Unknown	Volume Recovered: None
Source of Release: Illegal dumping on lease roads	Date and Hour of Occurrence:	Date and Hour of Discovery:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	August 21 or 22, 2015	August 26, 2015
Was Immediate Notice Given?	If YES, To Whom? OCD - Toma	
By Whom? Ruben Garcia (Devon Energy)	Date and Hour 9/1/2015@2:00PM	/9/1/2015@1:50PM
Was a Watercourse Reached?	If YES, Volume Impacting the Wa	
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*On September 1, 2015, la tire tracks on his land. He went to the nearest location and notified Devon	ndowner was out checking his land	when he noticed there was dis

amount of produced water that had been dumped ou the pasture (from initial C-141 dated 9/2/2015).

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.\* Devon security was called out to location and is investigation the situation (from initial C-141). Penroc acquired the leases from Devon on 01/01/2017 and was notified by OCD of 1RP-3979. LAI personnel collected soil samples from each location which were analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chloride. Except Dunkel 7 State 1H all samples were below the RRAL for benzene (10 mg/Kg), BTEX (50 mg/Kg), TPH (1,000 mg/Kg) and chloride delineation limit (600 mg/Kg). Chloride exceeded delineation limit at Dnnkcl 7 State 1H, DP-10, 0 - 1 foot (756 mg/Kg) and was delineated vertically to 600 mg/Kg plus 5 feet with concentratious below 60 mg/Kg. Sample DP-10 is located in the lease road. Penroc requests no further action for 1RP-3979.

APPROVED

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.\*

By Olivia Yu at 10:48 am, May 07, 2018

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations,

	OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION			
Signature: life of the				
Printed Name: M.Y. "Merch" Merchant	Approved by District Supervisor:			
Title: President	Approval Date: 5/7/2018 Expiration Date: XX/XX/XXXX			
E-mail Address: mymerch@penrocoil.com	Conditions of Approval:			
Date: 3/31/2018 Phone: (575) 492-1236				
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary	1RP-3979			

## PHOTOGRAPHS



## Spill Area Viewing North



Spill Area Viewing Southwest

Page 1 of 4

## PHOTOGRAPHS



# Spill Area Viewing Southwest



Spill Area Viewing West

Page 2 of 4

## PHOTOGRAPHS



## Spill Area Viewing Northwest



Spill Area Viewing East

Page 3 of 4

## PHOTOGRAPHS



Spill Area Viewing Southeast

1RP-3979 Dopplebock 8 State Com 1H Closure Report Lea County, New Mexico

## PHOTOGRAPHS



Spill Area Viewing East



Spill Area Viewing South

1RP-3979 Dopplebock 8 State Com 1H Closure Report Lea County, New Mexico

## PHOTOGRAPHS



Spill Area Viewing Southwest



Spill Area Viewing West

Page 2 of 2

## PHOTOGRAPHS



## Spill Area Viewing North



Spill Area Viewing West

Page 1 of 2

## PHOTOGRAPHS



## Spill Area Viewing South



Spill Area Viewing East

Page 2 of 2

1RP-3979 Guadalcanal State Com 1H (Site 4) Closure Report Lea County, New Mexico

## PHOTOGRAPHS



#### Spill Area Viewing North



Spill Area Viewing South

Page 1 of 1